DBRS Limited TEL +1416 593 5577
MORN'NHSTAH D BRS DBRS Tower FAX  +1416593 8432

181 University Avenue, Suite 700 EMAIL Info-DBRS@morningstar.com

Toronto, ON M5H 3M7

November 26, 2024

Rachel McAllister

Chief Financial Officer

First Nations Finance Autharity
202 - 3500 Carrington Road
Westhank, B.C.

VAT 3C1

Canada

Re: DBRS (Morningstar DBRS) ratings for First Nations Finance Authority’s (FNFA) Commercial Paper Program
Dear Ms. McAllister,

Morningstar DBRS confirms the following ratings:

Security Final Rating Trend

Commercial Paper ($900 million, increased from $600 million) | R-1(middle) Stable

The rating listed above is based on the First Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement received November 21,
2024, and information provided by FNFA to Marningstar DBRS as of November 26, 2024. The rating listed above is based on Morningstar
DBRS’s understanding that the commercial paper program meets all the requirements with respect to commercial paper programs
outlined in the Morningstar DBRS Global Corporate Criteria, will be secured debt, and the size will be no greater than $900 million.

The rating assigned to this upsized commercial paper program is based on the rating of already-outstanding rating on FNFA's existing
Commercial Paper program.

Continuation of the rating is subject to the provision to Morningstar DBRS of timely and sufficient information and/or data for the
purposes of monitoring the above-noted rating.

Morningstar DBRS ratings may be upgraded, downgraded, placed under review with the appropriate implication, subject to trend
changes (where applicable), confirmed, or discontinued by Morningstar DBRS. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold a
security.

The assignment of a credit rating does not create a fiduciary relationship between Morningstar DBRS and the addressees or between
Morningstar DBRS and any other recipient of the credit rating.

All Morningstar DBRS ratings are subject to disclaimers and certain limitations. Please read these disclaimers and limitations and
additional information regarding Morningstar DBRS ratings, including definitions and rating policies, rating scales as well as
methodologies on dbrs.morningstar.com.



DBRS Limited TEL +1416 593 5577
MORN'NGSTAH D BRS DBRS Tower FAX  +1416593 8432

181 University Avenue, Suite 700 EMAIL Info-DBRS@morningstar.com

Toronto, ON M5H 3M7

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or comments regarding this matter.

Yours truly,
DBRS Limited
)\‘ .‘\
o vty

Thomas R. Torgerson
Managing Director
Global Sovereign Ratings
+1212 806-3218

The Morningstar DBRS group of companies consists of DBRS, Inc. (Delaware, U.S.)(NRSRO, DRO affiliate); DBRS Limited (Ontario, Canada)(DRO, NRSRO affiliate); DBRS
Ratings GMBH (Frankfurt, Germany) (EU CRA, NRSRO affiliate, DRO affiliate); and DBRS Ratings Limited (England and Wales)(UK CRA, NRSRO affiliate, DRO affiliate).
Morningstar DBRS does not hold an Australian financial services license. Morningstar DBRS credit ratings, and other types of credit opinions and reports, are not intended
for Australian residents or entities. Morningstar DBRS does not authorize their distribution to Australian resident individuals or entities, and accepts no responsibility or
liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect. For more information on regulatory registrations, recognitions and approvals of the Morningstar DBRS

group of companies please see: https://dbrs.morningstar.com/research/highlights.pdf.
The Morningstar DBRS Group of companies are wholly-owned subsidiaries of Morningstar, Inc.

© 2024 Morningstar DBRS. All Rights Reserved. The information upon which Marningstar DBRS credit ratings and other types of credit opinions and reports are based is obtained by Morningstar
DBRS from sources Marningstar DBRS believes to be reliable. Momingstar DBRS does not audit the information it receives in connection with the analytical process, and it does not and cannot
independently verify that information in every instance. The extent of any factual investigation or independent verification depends on facts and circumstances. Morningstar DBRS credit ratings,
other types of credit opinians, reports and any other information provided by Morningstar DBRS are provided “as is” and without representation or warranty of any kind and Morningstar DBRS
assumes no obligation to update any such credit ratings, opinions, reports or other information. Morningstar DBRS hereby disclaims any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the
accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability, fitness for any particular purpose or non-infringement of any of such information. In no event shall Morningstar DBRS or its directors, officers,
employees, independent contractors, agents, affiliates and representatives (collectively, Morningstar DBRS Representatives) be liable (1) for any inaccuracy, delay, loss of data, interruption in
service, error or omission or for any damages resulting therefrom, or (2) for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, compensatory or consequential damages arising from any use of credit ratings,
other types of credit opinions and reports or arising from any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the contral of Morningstar DBRS or any
Morningstar DBRS Representative, in connection with or related to obtaining, collecting, compiling, analyzing, interpreting, communicating, publishing or delivering any such information. IN ANY
EVENT, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF MORNINGSTAR DBRS AND THE MORNINGSTAR DBRS REPRESENTATIVES FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER SHALL
NOT EXCEED THE GREATER OF (A) THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAID BY THE USER FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY MORNINGSTAR DBRS DURING THE TWELVE (12) MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE
EVENT GIVING RISE TO LIABILITY, AND (B) U.S. $100. Morningstar DBRS does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. Momingstar DBRS does not provide investment, financial or other
advice. Credit ratings, other types of credit opinions and other analysis and research issued by Morningstar DBRS (a) are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements
of fact as to credit worthiness, investment, financial or other advice or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities; (b) do not take into account your personal objectives, financial
situations or needs; (c) should be weighed, if at all, solely as one factor in any investment or credit decision; (d) are not intended for use by retail investors; and (e) address only credit risk and do
not address other investment risks, such as liquidity risk or market volatility risk. Accordingly, credit ratings, other types of credit opinions and other analysis and research issued by Morningstar
DBRS are not a substitute for due care and the study and evaluation of each investment decision, security or credit that one may consider making, purchasing, holding, selling, or providing, as
applicable. A report with respect to a Morningstar DBRS credit rating or other credit opinion is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to
investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Morningstar DBRS may receive compensation for its credit ratings and other credit opinions from, among others,
issuers, insurers, guarantors and/or underwriters of debt securities. This publication may not be reproduced, retransmitted or distributed in any form without the prior written consent of
Morningstar DBRS. ALL MORNINGSTAR DBRS CREDIT RATINGS AND OTHER TYPES OF CREDIT OPINIONS ARE SUBJECT TO DEFINITIONS, LIMITATIONS, POLICIES AND METHODOLOGIES THAT
ARE AVAILABLE ON https://dbrs.marningstar.com. Users may, through hypertext or other computer links, gain access to or from websites operated by persons other than Morningstar DBRS. Such
hyperlinks or other computer links are provided for convenience only. Morningstar DBRS does not endorse the content, the operator or operations of third party websites. Morningstar DBRS is
not responsible for the content or operation of such third party websites and Morningstar DBRS shall have no liability to you or any other person or entity for the use of third party websites.


https://dbrs.morningstar.com/research/highlights.pdf
https://dbrs.morningstar.com/

